

No. 03-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

BILLY JO LARA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
BILLY JO LARA**

JAMES E. SMITH
MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY
600 13th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 756-8000

ALEXANDER F. REICHERT *
REICHERT LAW OFFICE
405 Bruce Avenue
Suite 100A
Grand Forks, ND 58201
(701) 787-8802

RONALD A. REICHERT
REICHERT & HERAUF
34 East 1st Street
Dickinson, ND 58602
(701) 225-6711

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED IN <i>DURO V. REINA</i> THAT TRIBES DO NOT POSSESS INHERENT SOVEREIGN POWER TO PROSECUTE NON-MEMBER INDIANS	4
A. The Court Need Not Overrule Or Review The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine	5
B. The Court Correctly Held In <i>Duro v. Reina</i> That A Non-Member Indian’s Status As A United States Citizen Precludes Tribal Prosecutions Absent Congressional Delegation	7
1. The Court’s holdings in <i>Oliphant</i> and <i>Wheeler</i> established the constitutional limits of tribal prosecutorial authority	7
2. <i>Duro v. Reina</i> extended the holdings of <i>Oliphant</i> and <i>Wheeler</i> to non-member Indians.....	9
C. This Court’s Prior And Subsequent Rulings Support The Court’s Holding In <i>Duro v. Reina</i>	12
II. THE COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>DURO V. REINA</i> WAS BASED ON CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES AND CONGRESS CANNOT LEGISLATIVELY REVERSE THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Court Decided <i>Duro</i> As A Constitutional Case	15
B. Even If <i>Duro</i> Is Not A Constitutional Decision, Every Congressional Action Is Subject To Constitutional Review.....	19
III. RESPONDENT’S FEDERAL PROSECUTION VIOLATED THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE AND SHOULD NOT STAND	23
A. The Delegation Of Congressional Authority To Prosecute Non-Member Indians Was Proper	23
B. Jeopardy Attached To Respondent’s Tribal Court Prosecution And His Subsequent Federal Prosecution Is Double Jeopardy.....	25
C. The Government’s Remaining Policy-Based Arguments Are Either Irrelevant To The Protection Of Respondent’s Constitutional Rights, Wrongly Presented, Or Both.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	22
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1 (1831).....	7
<i>City of Bourne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	20
<i>Clanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	13
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	29
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 205 U.S. 333 (1907).....	26, 27
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 12, 19, 21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980)..	2, 12, 15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	21
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	2, 14, 15, 23
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	20
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Convert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	11, 22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Serfrass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	26
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	2, 13, 15, 18
<i>Stephens v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 174 U.S. 445 (1889).....	20
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	17
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)....	21
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	26
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	16
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)....	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 324 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15, 23
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 151 (2003)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 964 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 977 (1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 168 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 915 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wallis v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	20
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, AND STATUTES	Page
U.S. Const. Art I, § 8, Cl. 3	20, 21
U.S. Const. Art. X.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	12, 21, 23, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1301(4).....	12
U.S. Const. Amend V	5
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	22
Treaty with the Sissiton and Wahpaton Bands of Dakota or Sioux Indians, June 19, 1858; ratifies March 9, 1859; proclaimed March 31, 1859 Art. VI 12 Stat. 1037	9
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280 Ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588.....	25
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> State of Idaho, <i>et al</i>	25
Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , 142-43 (1982); Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253	18
<i>Impact of the Supreme Court's Ruling in Duro v. Reina: Hearing Before the Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs</i> , 102nd Cong., 1st Session. Pt.2 (1991).....	29
5 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>et al</i> , <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , §25.1(d) (2d ed. 1999).....	26
S. Rep. No. 168, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	30
2002 U.S. Dept. of Justice Ann. Rep., U.S. Attorneys' Annual Statistical Rep.	31
